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Determination of the Beneficiaries of the Estate of the late BRIGIDA STEPHEN of Nibok 
District. 

E S T A T E 
1. The Nauru Lands Committee has ascertained that the late BRIGIDA STEPHEN had 

been determined by the decisions of the Nauru Lands Committee (or its predecessor 
the Lands Committee) to be the owner of the following lands:- 

 
DISTRICT PORTION. 

NO. 
TYPE OF 

LAND 
NAME OF LAND GAZETTE 

NOTICE OF 
OWNERSHIP 

SHARE 

Aiwo 206 c.l. Yangor 49/94 1/80 
Aiwo 210 c.l. Bubum 49/94 1/80 
Aiwo 227 c.l. Yangor 49/94 1/80 
Aiwo 328 p.l. Gagauwongo/Anor 49/94 1/80 
Aiwo 336 p.l. - 49/94 1/80 
Aiwo 458 p.l. Bwitiemor 49/94 1/80 
Anabar 111 c.l. Boroboren 49/94 1/80 
Anetan 138 c.l. Ngengen, Anetsiuw 49/94 1/80 
Buada 64 p.l. Ijakabab 49/94 1/80 
Buada 83 p.l. Ijuae 49/94 1/80 
Buada 95 p.l. Dobuadedar 49/94 1/80 
Buada 107 p.l. Aujo 49/94 1/80 
Buada 196 p.l. Ianbongonepe 49/94 1/80 
Buada 248 c.l. Dobuededar 49/94 1/80 
Buada 294 c.l. Adungidunger 49/94 1/80 
Denigomodu 135 c.l. Atumurumur 49/94 1/80 
Denigomodu 154 c.l. Atumurumur 49/94 1/80 
Denigomodu 163 c.l. Eateterang 49/94 1/80 
Denigomodu 164 c.l. Eateterang 49/94 1/80 
Denigomodu 166 c.l. Eateterang 49/94 1/80 
Denigomodu 167 c.l. Eateterang 49/94 1/80 
Denigomodu 168 c.l. Eateterang 49/94 1/80 
Denigomodu 175 c.l. Eateterang 49/94 1/80 
Denigomodu 176 c.l. Eateterang 49/94 1/80 
Denigomodu 177 c.l. Eateterang 49/94 1/80 
Denigomodu 178 c.l. Eateterang 49/94 1/80 
Denigomodu 179 c.l. Eateterang 49/94 1/80 
Denigomodu 214 c.l. Atumurumur 49/94 1/80 
Ewa 136 c.l. Anuer 49/94 1/80 
Ijuw 16 p.l. Aneborora 49/94 1/80 
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Yaren 332 p.l. Atubwinumor 49/94 1/80 
Anabar 7 p.l. Tararo 49/94 1/480 
Anabar 17 p.l. Arinugogo 49/94 1/480 
Anabar 21 p.l. Atetirir 49/94 1/480 
Anabar 24 p.l. Arinugogo 49/94 1/480 
Anabar 26 p.l. Atibenar 49/94 1/480 
Anabar 34 p.l. Anakarikik 49/94 1/480 
Anabar 36 p.l. Queirang  49/94 1/480 
Anabar 49 p.l. Ibweruru  49/94 1/480 
Anabar 55 p.l. Tomor, Atemor  49/94 1/480 
Anabar 58 p.l. Animwen  49/94 1/480 
Anabar 59 p.l. Animwen  49/94 1/480 
Anabar 65 p.l. Ateboboaer  49/94 1/480 
Anetan  7 p.l. Guramit  49/94 1/480 
Anetan  13 p.l. Yubwia  49/94 1/480 
Anetan  15 p.l. Atebena  49/94 1/480 
Anetan  20 p.l. Iyeida  49/94 1/480 
Anetan  133 p.l. Atebao  49/94 1/480 
Anibare  160 p.l. Adetereni  49/94 1/480 
Anibare  202 p.l. Anurun  49/94 1/480 
Anibare  238 p.l. Aequara  49/94 1/480 
Anibare  240 p.l. Atemor  49/94 1/480 
Anibare  241 p.l. Maro  49/94 1/480 
Anibare  354 p.l. Akaraeoni  49/94 1/480 
Baiti  67 p.l. Anuero  49/94 1/480 
Baiti  76 p.l. Ugino  49/94 1/480 
Ewa  35 p.l. Nagon  49/94 1/480 
Ewa  36 p.l. Abongebong  49/94 1/480 
Ewa  37 p.l. Tegang, Idageang  49/94 1/480 
Ewa  58 p.l. Beiduaba, Paeduepe 49/94 1/480 
Ewa  79 p.l. Anemet  49/94 1/480 
Ewa  80 p.l. Anuijo  49/94 1/480 
Ewa  81 p.l. Anuijo  49/94 1/480 
Ewa  93 p.l. Anuijo  49/94 1/480 
Ewa  94 p.l. Ate  49/94 1/480 
Ewa  95 p.l. Anujo  49/94 1/480 
Ewa  162 p.l. Imagemwin  49/94 1/480 
Ijuw  10 p.l. Atebwanijo  49/94 1/480 
Ijuw  18 p.l. Atobwidob  49/94 1/480 
Ijuw  85 p.l. Atueo  49/94 1/480 
Ijuw  87 p.l. Iyuwinepe  49/94 1/480 
Ijuw  88 p.l. Ibowini  49/94 1/480 
Menen  354 p.l. Atataro  49/94 1/480 
Anabar  107 c.l. Iaterangija  49/94 1/400 
Anetan  71 c.l. Anuworoija  49/94 1/400 
Ewa  2 c.l. Anora  49/94 1/2240 
Ewa  195 c.l. Iatengab  49/94 1/2240 
Anibare  231 p.l. Ijuwokoe  49/94 1/2240 
Anibare  339 p.l. Atabio  49/94 1/2240 
Uaboe  45 p.l. Atebae  49/94 1/2240 
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Uaboe  62 p.l. Atebae  49/94 1/2240 
Uaboe  96 c.l. Uaboe  49/94 1/2240 
Buada  4 p.l. Anor  49/94 1/560 
Denigomodu  153 c.l. Atumurumur  49/94 1/560 
Buada  62 c.l. Ijakabab  49/94 1/560 
Denigomodu  134 c.l. Atumurumur  49/94 1/560 
Denigomodu  208 c.l. Atumurumur  49/94 1/560 
Denigomodu  209 c.l. Atumurumur  49/94 1/560 
Buada  85 p.l. Aujo  49/94 1/640 
Buada  116 p.l. Urum  49/94 1/640 
Nibok  112 p.l. Eatomaneab  49/94 1/640 
Nibok  109 p.l. Eatomaneab  49/94 1/640 
Buada  241 p.l. Baragow  49/94 1/140 
Buada  389 p.l. F.G.W.S.L 49/94 1/140 
Denigomodu  252 c.l. Anat  49/94 1/100 
Nibok  132 c.l. Anuwongan  49/94 1/100 
Nibok  177 c.l. Ijanoror  49/94 1/100 
Nibok  240 c.l. Eatdeme  49/94 1/100 
Ewa  19 c.l. Anna  49/94 1/25 
Ewa  161 p.l. Uwatabutabu  49/94 1/25 
Nibok  37 p.l. Anijo  49/94 1/25 
Nibok  127 c.l. Ibaganaquane  49/94 1/25 
Ewa  34 p.l. Nagon  49/94 1/500 
Ewa  89 p.l. Anuero  49/94 3/1400 
Ewa  174 c.l. Bogetirir  49/94 1/200 
Menen  179 c.l. Anaoe  49/94 1/75 
Nibok  172 c.l. Ijeduen  49/94 1/125 
 
 

DETERMINATION OF BENEFICIARIES 
 
2. The Nauru Lands Committee has determined that the beneficiaries of the estate of the late 

BRIGIDA STEPHEN are :-  (a) in respect of the land shown in paragraph 1 above. 
 
DISTRICT PORTION. 

NO. 
NAME OF LAND BENEFICIARIES SHARE  

Aiwo 206 Yangor 
              Cynthia T/ee 

(Ronwin Jeremiah  
(Sky Anna Simon 
(Sky Lynn Simon 
(Sky Lilly Simon   

1/320 
1/320 
1/320 
1/320 

Aiwo 210 Bubum As for portion No.206 c.l. Aiwo  
Aiwo 227 Yangor -do-  
Aiwo 328 Gagauwongo/Anor -do-  
Aiwo 336 - -do-  
Aiwo 458 Bwitiemor -do-  
Anabar 111 Boroboren -do-  
Anetan 138 Ngengen, Anetsiuw -do-  
Buada 64 Ijakabab -do-  
Buada 83 Ijuae -do-  
Buada 95 Dobuadedar -do-  
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Buada 107 Aujo -do-  
Buada 196 Ianbongonepe -do-  
Buada 248 Dobuededar -do-  
Buada 294 Adungidunger -do-  
Denigomodu 135 Atumurumur -do-  
Denigomodu 154 Atumurumur -do-  
Denigomodu 163 Eateterang -do-  
Denigomodu 164 Eateterang -do-  
Denigomodu 166 Eateterang -do-  
Denigomodu 167 Eateterang -do-  
Denigomodu 168 Eateterang -do-  
Denigomodu 175 Eateterang -do-  
Denigomodu 176 Eateterang -do-  
Denigomodu 177 Eateterang -do-  
Denigomodu 178 Eateterang -do-  
Denigomodu 179 Eateterang -do-  
Denigomodu 214 Atumurumur -do-  
Ewa 136 Anuer -do-  
Ijuw 16 Aneborora -do-  
Yaren 332 Atubwinumor -do-  
Anabar 7 Tararo 

              Cynthia T/ee 
(Ronwin Jeremiah  
(Sky Anna Simon 
(Sky Lynn Simon 
(Sky Lilly Simon   

1/1920 
1/1920 
1/1920 
1/1920 

Anabar 17 Arinugogo As for portion No.7 p.l. Anabar  
Anabar 21 Atetirir -do-  
Anabar 24 Arinugogo -do-  
Anabar 26 Atibenar -do-  
Anabar 34 Anakarikik -do-  
Anabar 36 Queirang  -do-  
Anabar 49 Ibweruru  -do-  
Anabar 55 Tomor, Atemor  -do-  
Anabar 58 Animwen  -do-  
Anabar 59 Animwen  -do-  
Anabar 65 Ateboboaer  -do-  
Anetan  7 Guramit  -do-  
Anetan  13 Yubwia  -do-  
Anetan  15 Atebena  -do-  
Anetan  20 Iyeida  -do-  
Anetan  133 Atebao  -do-  
Anibare  160 Adetereni  -do-  
Anibare  202 Anurun  -do-  
Anibare  238 Aequara  -do-  
Anibare  240 Atemor  -do-  
Anibare  241 Maro  -do-  
Anibare  354 Akaraeoni  -do-  
Baiti  67 Anuero  -do-  
Baiti  76 Ugino  -do-  
Ewa  35 Nagon  -do-  
Ewa  36 Abongebong  -do-  
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Ewa  37 Tegang, Idageang  -do-  
Ewa  58 Beiduaba, Paeduepe -do-  
Ewa  79 Anemet  -do-  
Ewa  80 Anuijo  -do-  
Ewa  81 Anuijo  -do-  
Ewa  93 Anuijo  -do-  
Ewa  94 Ate  -do-  
Ewa  95 Anujo  -do-  
Ewa  162 Imagemwin  -do-  
Ijuw  10 Atebwanijo  -do-  
Ijuw  18 Atobwidob  -do-  
Ijuw  85 Atueo  -do-  
Ijuw  87 Iyuwinepe  -do-  
Ijuw  88 Ibowini  -do-  
Menen  354 Atataro  -do-  
Anabar  107 Iaterangija  

              Cynthia T/ee 
(Ronwin Jeremiah  
(Sky Anna Simon 
(Sky Lynn Simon 
(Sky Lilly Simon   

1/1600 
1/1600 
1/1600 
1/1600 

Anetan  71 Anuworoija  As for portion No.107 c.l. Anabar  
Ewa  2 Anora  -do-  
Ewa  195 Iatengab  -do-  
Anibare  231 Ijuwokoe  

              Cynthia T/ee 
(Ronwin Jeremiah  
(Sky Anna Simon 
(Sky Lynn Simon 
(Sky Lilly Simon   

1/8960 
1/8960 
1/8960 
1/8960 

Anibare  339 Atabio  As for portion No.231 p.l. Anibare  
Uaboe  45 Atebae  -do-  
Uaboe  62 Atebae  -do-  
Uaboe  96 Uaboe  -do-  
Buada  4 Anor  

              Cynthia T/ee 
(Ronwin Jeremiah  
(Sky Anna Simon 
(Sky Lynn Simon 
(Sky Lilly Simon   

1/2240 
1/2240 
1/2240 
1/2240 

Denigomodu  153 Atumurumur  As for portion No.4 p.l. Buada  
Buada  62 Ijakabab  -do-  
Denigomodu  134 Atumurumur  -do-  
Denigomodu  208 Atumurumur  -do-  
Denigomodu  209 Atumurumur  -do-  
Buada  85 Aujo  

              Cynthia T/ee 
(Ronwin Jeremiah  
(Sky Anna Simon 
(Sky Lynn Simon 
(Sky Lilly Simon   

1/2560 
1/2560 
1/2560 
1/2560 

Buada  116 Urum  As for portion No.85 p.l. Buada  
Nibok  112 Eatomaneab  -do-  
Nibok  109 Eatomaneab  -do-  
Buada  241 Baragow  

              Cynthia T/ee 
(Ronwin Jeremiah  
(Sky Anna Simon 
(Sky Lynn Simon 
(Sky Lilly Simon   

1/560 
1/560 
1/560 
1/560 

Buada  389 F.G.W.S.L As for portion No.241 p.l. Buada  
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Denigomodu  252 Anat  

              Cynthia T/ee 
(Ronwin Jeremiah  
(Sky Anna Simon 
(Sky Lynn Simon 
(Sky Lilly Simon   

1/400 
1/400 
1/400 
1/400 

Nibok  132 Anuwongan  As for portion No.252 p.l. Denigomodu  
Nibok  177 Ijanoror  -do-  
Nibok  240 Eatdeme  -do-  
Ewa  19 Anna  

              Cynthia T/ee 
(Ronwin Jeremiah  
(Sky Anna Simon 
(Sky Lynn Simon 
(Sky Lilly Simon   

1/100 
1/100 
1/100 
1/100 

Ewa  161 Uwatabutabu  As for portion No.19 c.l. Ewa  
Nibok  37 Anijo  -do-  
Nibok  127 Ibaganaquane  -do-  
Ewa  34 Nagon  

              Cynthia T/ee 
(Ronwin Jeremiah  
(Sky Anna Simon 
(Sky Lynn Simon 
(Sky Lilly Simon   

1/2000 
1/2000 
1/2000 
1/2000 

Ewa  89 Anuero  
              Cynthia T/ee 

(Ronwin Jeremiah  
(Sky Anna Simon 
(Sky Lynn Simon 
(Sky Lilly Simon   

3/5600 
3/5600 
3/5600 
3/5600 

Ewa  174 Bogetirir  
              Cynthia T/ee 

(Ronwin Jeremiah  
(Sky Anna Simon 
(Sky Lynn Simon 
(Sky Lilly Simon   

1/800 
1/800 
1/800 
1/800 

Menen  179 Anaoe  
              Cynthia T/ee 

(Ronwin Jeremiah  
(Sky Anna Simon 
(Sky Lynn Simon 
(Sky Lilly Simon   

1/300 
1/300 
1/300 
1/300 

Nibok  172 Ijeduen  
              Cynthia T/ee 

(Ronwin Jeremiah  
(Sky Anna Simon 
(Sky Lynn Simon 
(Sky Lilly Simon   

1/500 
1/500 
1/500 
1/500 

 
NOTE:  Those who disagree with the distribution of this estate may appeal to the Supreme 

Court Registry within 21 days of the publication of this Government Gazette 
Notice.  

 
BAGIDOUWE DAUBUG   

CHAIRMAN 
NAURU LANDS COMMITTEE 
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CORRIGENDUM 

 
In Government Gazette No.41 of 1989, G.N.No.262/1989, re – determination of EINATUNG 
OBETA estate on pages 5, 6, & 7. 
 
DELETE - All beneficiaries and shares  
     & 
INSERT - As Under:- 
 
DISTRICT PORTION. 

NO. 
NAME OF LAND BENEFICIARIES SHARE 

Anabar  91 Anuwo  Rina M. Hartman  
Thomas D.G. Obeta  
Patrick J. Obeta  
Caijus Obeta 
Ratene E. Obeta  
John M. Obeta  
Elvis Tsiode  
Carlton Tsiode  
Keomo Aiy 
Pinano Aiy 
Lucy Aiy  
Asenes Aiy  
Keomo Aiy 
Omoke Aiy  
Magellan Obeta  
Robert Obeta 
Thel Mandy Obeta 
Ryma Obeta  
Penina Obeta  

1/150 
1/150 
1/150 
1/150 
1/150 
1/150 
1/450 
1/450 
1/450 
1/750 
1/750 
1/750 
1/750 
1/750 
1/750 
1/750 
1/750 
1/750 
1/750 

Anabar  147 Anaquanne  As for portion No.91 Anabar  
Ijuw  68 Ijanadum  -do-  
Anibare  5 Aterebok  Rina M. Hartman  

Thomas D.G. Obeta  
Patrick J. Obeta  
Caijus Obeta 
Ratene E. Obeta  
John M. Obeta  
Elvis Tsiode  
Carlton Tsiode  
Keomo Aiy 
Pinano Aiy 
Lucy Aiy  
Asenes Aiy  
Keomo Aiy 
Omoke Aiy  
Magellan Obeta  
Robert Obeta 
Thel Mandy Obeta 
Ryma Obeta  
Penina Obeta  

1/54 
1/54 
1/54 
1/54 
1/54 
1/54 
1/162 
1/162 
1/162 
1/270 
1/270 
1/270 
1/270 
1/270 
1/270 
1/270 
1/270 
1/270 
1/270 
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Anetan  96 Atedi  Rina M. Hartman  

Thomas D.G. Obeta  
Patrick J. Obeta  
Caijus Obeta 
Ratene E. Obeta  
John M. Obeta  
Elvis Tsiode  
Carlton Tsiode  
Keomo Aiy 
Pinano Aiy 
Lucy Aiy  
Asenes Aiy  
Keomo Aiy 
Omoke Aiy  
Magellan Obeta  
Robert Obeta 
Thel Mandy Obeta 
Ryma Obeta  
Penina Obeta  

1/30 
1/30 
1/30 
1/30 
1/30 
1/30 
1/90 
1/90 
1/90 
1/150 
1/150 
1/150 
1/150 
1/150 
1/150 
1/150 
1/150 
1/150 
1/150 

Menen  71 Anuien  Rina M. Hartman  
Thomas D.G. Obeta  
Patrick J. Obeta  
Caijus Obeta 
Ratene E. Obeta  
John M. Obeta  
Elvis Tsiode  
Carlton Tsiode  
Keomo Aiy 
Pinano Aiy 
Lucy Aiy  
Asenes Aiy  
Keomo Aiy 
Omoke Aiy  
Magellan Obeta  
Robert Obeta 
Thel Mandy Obeta 
Ryma Obeta  
Penina Obeta  

1/36 
1/36 
1/36 
1/36 
1/36 
1/36 
1/108 
1/108 
1/108 
1/180 
1/180 
1/180 
1/180 
1/180 
1/180 
1/180 
1/180 
1/180 
1/180 
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Anabar  29 Guria  Rina M. Hartman  

Thomas D.G. Obeta  
Patrick J. Obeta  
Caijus Obeta 
Ratene E. Obeta  
John M. Obeta  
Elvis Tsiode  
Carlton Tsiode  
Keomo Aiy 
Pinano Aiy 
Lucy Aiy  
Asenes Aiy  
Keomo Aiy 
Omoke Aiy  
Magellan Obeta  
Robert Obeta 
Thel Mandy Obeta 
Ryma Obeta  
Penina Obeta  

17/2160 
17/2160 
17/2160 
17/2160 
17/2160 
17/2160 
17/6480 
17/6480 
17/6480 
17/10800 
17/10800 
17/10800 
17/10800 
17/10800 
17/10800 
17/10800 
17/10800 
17/10800 
17/10800 

Ijuw  57 Bogomoruw  Rina M. Hartman  
Thomas D.G. Obeta  
Patrick J. Obeta  
Caijus Obeta 
Ratene E. Obeta  
John M. Obeta  
Elvis Tsiode  
Carlton Tsiode  
Keomo Aiy 
Pinano Aiy 
Lucy Aiy  
Asenes Aiy  
Keomo Aiy 
Omoke Aiy  
Magellan Obeta  
Robert Obeta 
Thel Mandy Obeta 
Ryma Obeta  
Penina Obeta  

2/75 
2/75 
2/75 
2/75 
2/75 
2/75 
2/225 
2/225 
2/225 
2/375 
2/375 
2/375 
2/375 
2/375 
2/375 
2/375 
2/375 
2/375 
2/375 

 
NOTE:  Those who disagree with the above Corrigendum may appeal to the Supreme 

Court Registry within 21 days of the publication of this Government Gazette 
Notice.  

 
BAGIDOUWE DAUBUG   

CHAIRMAN 
NAURU LANDS COMMITTEE 

 
 
 


